

NO. A11-1339

---

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

Kathryn Brenny,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

vs.

The Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota,

*Defendant,*

and

John Harris, individually and in his capacity as Director of Golf,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

ANTHONY OSTLUND BAER  
& LOUWAGIE, P.A.

Richard T. Ostlund (#144277)  
Randy G. Gullickson (#185607)  
3600 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Tel.: (612) 349-6969  
Fax: (612) 394-6996

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
*John Harris*

FAFINSKI MARK & JOHNSON, P.A.

Donald Chance Mark, Jr. (#67659)  
Shannon M. McDonough (#259512)  
Flagship Corporate Center  
775 Prairie Center Drive, Suite 400  
Eden Prairie, MN 55344  
Tel.: (952) 995-9500  
Fax: (952) 995-9577

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent*  
*Kathryn Brenny*

*(Additional Counsel listed on following page)*

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL,  
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Brent P. Benrud (#253194)

360 McNamara Alumni Center

200 Oak Street S.E.

Minneapolis, MN 55455

Tel.: (612) 624-4100

Fax: (612) 626-9624

*Attorneys for Defendants The Board of Regents of the  
University of Minnesota*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. HARRIS’ ALLEGED PERSONAL MOTIVATION IS IRRELEVANT TO THE JURISDICTIONAL ANALYSIS .....	2
A. The University and Harris’ Decisions Were Quasi-Judicial.....	2
B. Harris’ Alleged Malice and Bad Faith Are Irrelevant .....	5
C. Plaintiff’s Proposed Exception to the Certiorari Rule Would Defeat the Directive that the Court of Appeals is to Decide Issues of Bad Faith or Malice .....	6
D. Plaintiff Misrepresents <i>Grundtner</i> .....	7
E. Official Immunity and Indemnification Cases Are Off Point .....	10
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PROPERLY ALLEGE MALICE BY HARRIS .....	11
III. THE CERTIORARI RULE APPLIES TO HIRING, FIRING, AND ALL DISCRETIONARY EMPLOYMENT-RELATED DECISIONS IN BETWEEN .....	13
IV. EVEN IF THE CERTIORARI RULE WERE LIMITED TO EMPLOYMENT TERMINATION CLAIMS, PLAINTIFF’S TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM RELATES TO THE TERMINATION OF HER EMPLOYMENT .....	19
V. HARRIS’ APPEAL IS CONSISTENT WITH – NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXPANSION OF – CASE LAW ON THE CERTIORARI RULE .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. County of Lyon</i> , 784 N.W.2d 77, 81-82 (Minn. App. 2010).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937, 1949, 1954 (2009) .....	11
<i>Bahr v. City of Litchfield</i> , 420 N.W.2d 604, 606 (Minn. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>Clark v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 834</i> , 553 N.W.2d 443, 445-446 (Minn. App. 1996).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Dietz v. Dodge County</i> , 487 N.W.2d 237, 239-240 (Minn. 1992).....	6, 10, 17
<i>Dokmo v. Indep. Sch. Dis. No. 11</i> , 459 N.W.2d 671, 673, 675 (Minn. 1990) .....	4, 13
<i>Elwood v. Rice County</i> , 423 N.W.2d 671, 677 (Minn. 1988).....	10
<i>Grundtner v. University of Minnesota</i> , 730 N.W.2d 323, 331-333 (Minn. App. 2007).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Handicraft Block Ltd. P'ship v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 611 N.W.2d 16, 20 (Minn. 2000) .....	3
<i>Hansen v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 820</i> , No. C4-96-2476, 1997 WL 423567, *1 (Minn. App. July 29, 1997).....	1, 14, 15, 18
<i>Klobuk v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , No. C8-97-2264, 1998 WL 297525, *3, *4 (Minn. App. June 9, 1998) .....	1, 4, 5, 13
<i>Longbehn v. City of Moose Lake</i> , 2005 WL 1153625, *4, *5 (Minn. App. May 17, 2005) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Lueth v. City of Glencoe</i> , 639 N.W.2d 613, 617 (Minn. App. 2002).....	18
<i>Minn. Ctr. For Env'tl. Advocacy v. Metro Council</i> , 587 N.W.2d 838, 841-842 (Minn. 1999) .....	2, 3
<i>Narum v. Burrs</i> , C8-97-563, 1997 WL 526304, *2 (Minn. App. Aug. 26, 1997).....	5, 9
<i>Petition of N. States Power Co.</i> , 416 N.W.2d 719, 723 (Minn. 1987) .....	2

<i>Shaw v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 594 N.W.2d 187, 190 (Minn. App. 1999).....	1, 4
<i>Stephens v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 614 N.W.2d 764, 774 (Minn. App. 2000).....	5
<i>Waddell v. State</i> , 1998 WL 27292 (Minn. Appl. Jan. 27, 1998).....	10
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 763 N.W.2d 646, 650-653 (Minn. App. 2009).....	4, 15
<i>Willis v. County of Sherburne</i> , 555 N.W.2d 277, 282-83 (Minn. 1996).....	16, 17, 18

**Statutes**

Minn. Stat. § 3.736, subd. 9 .....	10
------------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(a).....	12
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(e).....	12
